COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

October 17, 1989

Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the reqular meeting of October 3, 1989 were read and apbpvroved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Department of Revenue & Taxation
Washakie County

The Wise Agency

Alco

APCO

Art's Plumbing

Aurora Marketing

Aurora Marketing

Donald E. Beaton D.D.S.
Bensen's Sanitation
Bi-Rite Drug

Big A Auto

Big A Auto

Brad's Welding

Lyman Brothers III, M.D.
Build-Rite Lumber
Build-Rite Lumber
Build-Rite Lumber

Paul M. Bultsma

Burke's Conoco

C. W. Electronics Sales Co.
CMI

C & M Ready Mix

Cal Gas Saratoga

Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power & Light
Nick Casson

V. Raja Chandra, M. D.
City Market

City Market

Cobre Tire

Computerland

Consumers Gas

Cy DeCosse Inc.

D & L Tire

Dept. of Parks & Rec./City of Rawlins

Donelan Pharmacy
Downtown Motel

Dubois Telephone

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Elk Mountain Texaco
Elk Mountain, Town of
Encampment, Town of
Energy Housing
Firestone Stores

Gases Plus

General Electric
General Electric
Herrud Jewelers

Hi-Way Drug

Holland & Shrove Texaco
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery

J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co.
Kilburn Tire Co.
Kinnaman Supply Co.

A. P. Kirsch

L. N. Curtis & Sons
Liberty Computer
Maberry's Glass
Maberry's Glass
McGee-Murphy Inc.
McManus Communications
Medicine Bow Post
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Montgomery Elevator
Motorola

Northern Gas

General
General
Various
Extension
Radio Tech
Courthouse
Radio Tech
Radio Tech
Emergency Health
Various
Extension
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Emergency Health
Coroner
Sheriff/Jail
Bldg. & Grounds
Extension
Sheriff

Radio Tech
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Various
Public Health
Emergency Management Agency
Emergency Health
Emergency Health -
Fire Dept.
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Road & Bridge
Coroner
Emergency Health
Extension
Road & Bridge
Courthouse
Sheriff
General

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Carbon Bldg.
Extension
Road & Bridge
Radio Tech
Radio Tech
Extension
Jail

General

Road & Bridge
Extension
Various

Road & Bridge
Assessor
Sheriff
Sheriff

Jail

Fire Dept.
General

Fire Dept.
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Radio Tech
Extension
Road & Bridge
Jail

Public Health
Various

Road & Bridge
Various

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman,

s
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and O. R.

1,079.69
1,500.00
65,218.69
16.483
500.00
38.40
73.00
66.00
182.00
60.00
118.89
1,544.71
70.65
289.55
47.00
21.02
140.15
30.69
42.00
73.70
312.99
24.86
425.00
78.90
689.37
25.61
27.60
53.00
115.22
20.94
232.00
210.00
'64.14
43.81
75.30
40.00
8.00
24.00
23.15
80.76
18.98
135.00
16.60
25.00
8,390.30
348.72
180.50
3,305.50
395.20
20.20
36.71
42.50
111.37
81.23
975.58
34.00
9.04
928.10
1.58
700.00
188.83
11,371.85
25.20
132.59
58.68
65.00
15.00
28.80
30.00
153.37
526.25
685.40
'409.46
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Northwest Colorado V.N.A. Public Health $ 4,197.48
Pacific Power Various 245,97
Platte Valley Auto Road & Bridge 5.27
Quill Corp. Public Health 191.92
Rawlins Automotive Fire Dept. 2.42
Rawlins Automotive Sheriff 13.68
Rawlins Auto Road & Bridge 43.39
Rawlins Glass Road & Bridge 243.18
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Road & Bridge 74.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. General 244.13
Douglas A. Reaynolds Extension 171.05
S. C. & E., Inc. Senior Center 39.18
S. J. Parts Road & Bridge 8.98
Saratoga Auto Parts Road & Bridge 2,211.67
Seiloff 0il Various 8,655.30
Seiloff 0il Sheriff 268.35
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 463.93
Sinclair Marketing Road & Bridge 603.75
Sinclair 0il Corp. Road & Bridge 1,232.70
Sue Smith R.N. W.I.C. 52.29
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications Various 1,262.33
3M Clerk 97.75
T. U. of Wyoming Road & Bridge 49.08
Terry's Towing General 628.50
Texaco Road & Bridge 15.36
U. S. West Communications Various 2,798.01
U. S. West Communications Various 197.72
U. W. School of Nursing Public Health 100.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher Bldg. & Grounds 251.00
Valley Super Foods Sheriff 19.00
Western International Road & Bridge 355.95
Western Rural Development Center Extension 55.00
R. E. Wilson Public Health 250.00
Wyoming Diesel Road & Bridge 56.47
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail 123.70
Wyoming State Fair Extension 67.76
Wyoming State Forestry Division Fire Dept. 7.11
Wyoming Highway Department Sheriff 32.86
Wyoming State Penitentiary Jail 1,895.00
Xerox Corp. . Road & Bridge 242.00
Yampa Valley Electric Road & Bridge 30.07
Zeiger Enterprises Sheriff 103.96
Zep Radio Tech 45.29
Woodward Electric Various 1,465.61
SEVERANCE TAX
Energy Basin Clinic Health $ 1,250.00
Herman Construction Public Transportation 5,917.05
Medicine Bow Rural Health Dist. Health 3,750.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Public Transportation 20.25
State of Wyoming Telecommunications Economic Development 19.77
U. S. West Communications L . Economic Development 5.99
Wyoming National Bank, Kemmerer Public Transportation 7,580.00
REBATES
Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp. Erroneous Assessment $ 574.98
G. R. B. Resources : Erroneous Assessment 220.48
ABATEMENTS
Don Brown & Sandra Brome Erroneous Assessment $ 81.52
Louis Erb Erroneous Assessment 7.94
Exeter Drilling Co., - Northern Erroneous Assessment 4,515.60
Federal Land Bank of Omaha Erroneous Assessment 4.66
Gilberta Hughes Erroneous Assessment 7.94
BONDS
James A. Champman Carbon County Weed & Pest $ 3,000.00

Control/Treasurer

Oct. 1, 1989 to Oct. 1, 1990
Daniel J. Greenwood III Carbon County School Dist. #2 10,000.00

Recreation Board/Treasurer

Aug. 31, 1989 to Aug.,31, 1990
RADIO TECHNICIAN
Carbon County Radio Technician, Clayton Kilgore requested an intercom for the County
Jail at an estimated cost of $2,000.00 The Board approved the purchase; the funds
will come from the Jail budget.
EXTENSION
County Extension Agent, Marilyn Toellner asked the Commissioners to attend the Ex-
tension Board meeting December 12, 1989 at 2:00 p.m.
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SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod discussed the purchase of two used cars. The Board asked
Sherrod to obtain more information.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Nick Casson, Emergency Management Agency Coordinator for Carbon County presented an
agreement for the Emergency Management Program. The agreement was signed.

WIND AND POWER PROJECT

Bob Dahl, from Pacific Power & Light updated the Commisisoners on a wind and power
project meeting held in Salt Lake City, Utah.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Economic Development put in a bid for the State's new penitentiary project.

Approval was given to Jeff Thorpe to attend a meeting in Los Angeles with other
Economic Development Boards from Wyoming to promote businesses moving to Wyoming.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A bid was received from P.M.P.C. of Saratoga, Wyoming in the amount of $3,000.00 to
purchase the Draftmaster II Plotter from the County. A motion was made by Wwille,
seconded by Graalman and passed to accept the bid.

Don Neuman of the Road & Bridge Department, updated the Board on the work being done
by that department. Neuman slso requested the County enter into a contract with Allen

W. Mace to update files on the County Roads.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

//144%«#&/ qu, (& .

. R. ud“ bDaily, Chairmarf

ATTEST:

W E L e

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




