

October 17, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 17, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman, and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 3, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Department of Revenue & Taxation	General	\$ 1,079.69
Washakie County	General	1,500.00
The Wise Agency	Various	65,218.69
Alco	Extension	16.48
APCO	Radio Tech	500.00
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	38.40
Aurora Marketing	Radio Tech	73.00
Aurora Marketing	Radio Tech	66.00
Donald E. Beaton D.D.S.	Emergency Health	182.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Various	60.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	118.89
Big A Auto	Road & Bridge	1,544.71
Big A Auto	Sheriff	70.65
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	289.55
Lyman Brothers III, M.D.	Emergency Health	47.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Coroner	21.02
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff/Jail	140.15
Build-Rite Lumber	Bldg. & Grounds	30.69
Paul M. Bultsma	Extension	42.00
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	73.70
C. W. Electronics Sales Co.	Radio Tech	312.99
C M I	Road & Bridge	24.86
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	425.00
Cal Gas Saratoga	Road & Bridge	78.90
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	689.37
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	25.61
Nick Casson	Emergency Management Agency	27.60
V. Raja Chandra, M. D.	Emergency Health	53.00
City Market	Emergency Health	115.22
City Market	Fire Dept.	20.94
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	232.00
Computerland	Road & Bridge	210.00
Consumers Gas	Road & Bridge	64.14
Cy DeCosse Inc.	Extension	43.81
D & L Tire	Road & Bridge	75.30
Dept. of Parks & Rec./City of Rawlins	Coroner	40.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	8.00
Downtown Motel	Extension	24.00
Dubois Telephone	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Courthouse	80.76
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	18.98
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	135.00
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	25.00
Energy Housing	Carbon Bldg.	8,390.30
Firestone Stores	Extension	348.72
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	180.50
General Electric	Radio Tech	3,305.50
General Electric	Radio Tech	395.20
Herrud Jewelers	Extension	20.20
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	36.71
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	42.50
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	111.37
Horizon Stationery	Extension	81.23
Horizon Stationery	Various	975.58
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	34.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	9.04
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	928.10
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	1.58
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	700.00
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	188.83
Liberty Computer	General	11,371.85
Maberry's Glass	Fire Dept.	25.20
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	132.59
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	58.68
McManus Communications	Radio Tech	65.00
Medicine Bow Post	Extension	15.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	30.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	153.37
Montgomery Elevator	Various	526.25
Motorola	Road & Bridge	685.40
Northern Gas	Various	409.46

October 17, 1989

Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	\$ 4,197.48
Pacific Power	Various	245.97
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	5.27
Quill Corp.	Public Health	191.92
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	2.42
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	13.68
Rawlins Auto	Road & Bridge	43.39
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	243.18
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	74.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	244.13
Douglas A. Reynolds	Extension	171.05
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Center	39.18
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	8.98
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	2,211.67
Seiloff Oil	Various	8,655.30
Seiloff Oil	Sheriff	268.35
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	463.93
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	603.75
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	1,232.70
Sue Smith R.N.	W.I.C.	52.29
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Various	1,262.33
3M	Clerk	97.75
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	49.08
Terry's Towing	General	628.50
Texaco	Road & Bridge	15.36
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,798.01
U. S. West Communications	Various	197.72
U. W. School of Nursing	Public Health	100.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Bldg. & Grounds	251.00
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	19.00
Western International	Road & Bridge	355.95
Western Rural Development Center	Extension	55.00
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	56.47
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	123.70
Wyoming State Fair	Extension	67.76
Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	7.11
Wyoming Highway Department	Sheriff	32.86
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,895.00
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	242.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	30.07
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff	103.96
Zep	Radio Tech	45.29
Woodward Electric	Various	1,465.61

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Herman Construction	Public Transportation	5,917.05
Medicine Bow Rural Health Dist.	Health	3,750.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Transportation	20.25
State of Wyoming Telecommunications	Economic Development	19.77
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	5.99
Wyoming National Bank, Kemmerer	Public Transportation	7,580.00

REBATES

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 574.98
G. R. B. Resources	Erroneous Assessment	220.48

ABATEMENTS

Don Brown & Sandra Brome	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 81.52
Louis Erb	Erroneous Assessment	7.94
Exeter Drilling Co., - Northern	Erroneous Assessment	4,515.60
Federal Land Bank of Omaha	Erroneous Assessment	4.66
Gilberta Hughes	Erroneous Assessment	7.94

BONDS

James A. Champman	Carbon County Weed & Pest Control/Treasurer	\$ 3,000.00
	Oct. 1, 1989 to Oct. 1, 1990	

Daniel J. Greenwood III	Carbon County School Dist. #2 Recreation Board/Treasurer	10,000.00
	Aug. 31, 1989 to Aug., 31, 1990	

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Carbon County Radio Technician, Clayton Kilgore requested an intercom for the County Jail at an estimated cost of \$2,000.00 The Board approved the purchase; the funds will come from the Jail budget.

EXTENSION

County Extension Agent, Marilyn Toellner asked the Commissioners to attend the Extension Board meeting December 12, 1989 at 2:00 p.m.

October 17, 1989

SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Don Sherrod discussed the purchase of two used cars. The Board asked Sherrod to obtain more information.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Nick Casson, Emergency Management Agency Coordinator for Carbon County presented an agreement for the Emergency Management Program. The agreement was signed.

WIND AND POWER PROJECT

Bob Dahl, from Pacific Power & Light updated the Commissioners on a wind and power project meeting held in Salt Lake City, Utah.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Economic Development put in a bid for the State's new penitentiary project.

Approval was given to Jeff Thorpe to attend a meeting in Los Angeles with other Economic Development Boards from Wyoming to promote businesses moving to Wyoming.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A bid was received from P.M.P.C. of Saratoga, Wyoming in the amount of \$3,000.00 to purchase the Draftmaster II Plotter from the County. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to accept the bid.

Don Neuman of the Road & Bridge Department, updated the Board on the work being done by that department. Neuman also requested the County enter into a contract with Allen W. Mace to update files on the County Roads.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Gary Graalman Gary Graalman Temporary Chr.
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk